
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

No. 10-1635

**INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*PETITIONER,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Thomas R. Sheets
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

August 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. The Commission Proceedings and Orders	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT HAS NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER INDIANA’S PETITION FOR REVIEW	16
A. Indiana Lacks Standing	16
B. Indiana Is Not “Aggrieved” By The FERC Orders.....	19
C. Indiana’s New Arguments On Appeal Are Jurisdictionally Barred By Statute	20
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED THE INCENTIVES, WITH CONDITIONS.....	22
A. Standard Of Review	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission Appropriately Considered The Proposed Rate Incentives In Advance Of The Regional Transmission Planning Process.....	24
1. The Commission Followed Its Transmission Incentive Policy And Precedents	24
2. Indiana Disagrees With FERC Policy And Disregards The Conditions On Pioneer’s Incentives	29
C. The Commission Thoroughly Considered The Justifications For Granting The Incentives	30
1. The Commission Reasonably Relied On Pioneer’s Study	31
2. The Commission Appropriately Considered The Particular Circumstances Of Pioneer’s Proposal	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (COURT AND ADMINISTRATIVE):	PAGE
<i>Ailor v. City of Maynardville</i> , 368 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004)	18-19
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Ameren Services Company v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 20
<i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21-22
<i>Central Maine Power Company</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2008).....	9, 30, 36
<i>City of Frankfort v. FERC</i> , 678 F.2d 699 (7th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Clancy v. Geithner</i> , 559 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 23, 37
<i>Green Energy Express LLC</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2009).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Green Power Express LP</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2009).....	27, 34
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009)	4-5, 7
<i>ITC Great Plains, LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2009).....	33-34
<i>Jancik v. HUD</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	4, 23
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Company v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986)	22, 23
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2008).....	9, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2008).....	33
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	22, 23
<i>Pioneer Transmission, LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2009), <i>on clarification and reh’g</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2010).....	3, 7, 8-12, 17, 25, 27, 31-32, 35, 36
<i>Pioneer Transmission, LLC</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2009).....	14
<i>Pioneer Transmission, LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2010).....	3, 12-14, 18, 24, 27-28, 34-35, 36
<i>PNGTS Shippers’ Group v. FERC</i> , 592 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Order No. 890, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 890-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,261 (2007), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 890-B, 123 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2008), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 890-C, 126 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2009)	13, 14
<i>Primary Power, LLC</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2010).....	30
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform</i> , Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 25, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform</i> , Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006)	25-26
<i>Public Service Commission of Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Public Service Electric & Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , No. 07-1208, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15179 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2010).....	29
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Schneider National, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 948 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Tallgrass Transmission, LLC</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2008).....	9, 26, 27, 33
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation By Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , 131 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2010).....	14
<i>Utility Users League v. FPC</i> , 394 F.2d 16 (7th Cir. 1968)	19
<i>Village of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 276 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Western Grid Development, LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2010).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 192 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	22
Energy Policy Act of 2005	
Pub. L. 109-58, § 1241, 119 Stat. 594, 315, 1283 (2005)	5
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	11, 18, 28
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	4
Section 219, 16 U.S.C. § 824s	5, 8, 9, 25, 26, 31
Section 219(b)(2), (c), 16 U.S.C. § 824s(b)(2), (c)	5
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	1, 2, 19, 20, 22
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	19, 21
